retrospective method. The reference data for year 2017 has not been restated due to the
implementation of a new standard since on 1 January 2018 Group has not had any
uncompleted customer contracts whose revenue recognition would be affected by the
implementation of IFRS 15.

As a result of the implementation of IFRS 15 standard, the Group has changed its revenue
recognition regarding income on new connections. Previously revenue from new connections
was recognised immediately after signing of the contract or completion of the physical
distribution network connection. From 1 January 2018 onwards the new connection revenue
has been recognised over a period of 30 years for the electricity network as well as district
heating and gas network connections. The time period is in line with the depreciation period of
the connection assets. IFRS 15 standard has not affected revenue recognition regarding
income on distribution of electricity and heat nor income on customer service operations.

26

Elenia Holdings S.à r.l.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2.1 Revenue and trade and other current receivables (continued)

Revenue by type of service

EUR 1,000

As reported
2018 (in

accordance
with IFRS 15)

Impact of
IFRS 15

 2018
(in accordance with

IAS 18)

Distribution of electricity 267,130 - 267,130
Distribution of heat 65,863 - 65,863
Customer service operations 2,390 - 2,390
Connection fees 174 9,727 9,901
Other revenues 14,177 - 14,177
Total 349,734 9,727 359,461

EUR 1,000
As reported

2017

Distribution of electricity 246,397
Distribution of heat 65,677
Customer service operations 1,256
Connection fees 12,065
Other revenues 13,411
Total 338,806

Timing of revenue recognition

EUR 1,000
As reported

2018

Transferrred at a point in time 349,560
Transferred over time 174
Total 349,734

2.1.3 Liabilities related to contracts with customers

EUR 1,000
31 December

2018

Non-current liabilities related to contracts with customers 9,397
Current liabilities related to contracts with customers 330
Total 9,727

2.1.1 Disaggregation of revenue

Group revenue consists of revenue from the distribution of electricity and heat, revenue from customer service operations, connection fees

[…]

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 4,445 4,754

Net obligation in the consolidated statement of financial position consists of:
Obligation at the beginning of the year 1,134 1,177
Net cost recognised in the statement of profit or loss - 86
Payments by the employer (63) (89)
Gains and losses recognised in OCI (56) (39)
Value of the obligation at year end 1,015 1,135

Items recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss
Expenses based on service in the reporting year 73 69
Interest income (70) (70)
Interest expenses 87 87
Total 90 86

Items recognised in the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the year
Actuarial gains/(losses) on assets 218 (83)
Actuarial gains/(losses) on obligations (274) 44
Total (56) (39)

60

Elenia Holdings S.à r.l.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

6.3 Pensions and other post-employment benefits

Sensitivity analysis of defined benefit pension plans
The following table shows how the discount rate affects to projected benefit obligation, related service cost
and interest cost.

2018
Assumption
EUR 1,000

Change in
assumption

Defined
benefit

obligations

Fair value
of Plan
assets

Net
Liability

Service
costs for the

next
reporting

year

Net interest

Discount rate 1.5 - 1.7% 5,550 4,445 1,105 49 17
Discount rate 2.0 - 2.2% +0.50% 5,176 4,190 986 45 20
Discount rate 1.0 - 1.2% -0.50% 5,969 4,727 1,242 54 13

2017
Assumption
EUR 1,000

Change in
assumption

Defined
benefit

obligations

Fair value
of Plan
assets

Net
Liability

Service
costs for the

next
reporting

year

Net interest

Discount rate 1.5% 5,888 4,754 1,134 58 16
Discount rate 2.0% +0.50% 5,478 4,475 1,004 53 19
Discount rate 1.0% -0.50% 6,348 5,063 1,284 64 12

As the defined benefit plans are managed by an external insurance company, it is not possible to present
a division of the fair  values of the plan assets.

Expected contributions for 2019 are estimated to be EUR 65 thousand.

The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation is 13-21 years.

The following table shows the maturity profile of the future benefit payments:

31
December

2018

31
December

2017
EUR 1,000
Under 1 year 264 251
1-10 years 2,231 2,280
10-20 years 2,139 2,239
20-30 years 1,503 1,613
Over 30 years 949 1,054
Total 7,086 7,437

Actuarial assumptions used in calculations